appropriated for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), and annually thereafter, out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated, for defraying the current expenses of state institutes under the direction of the superintendent of public instruction.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take effect.

and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1885.

## CHAPTER 281.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO PAY FOR THE SERV-ICES AND EXPENSES OF THE LUNACY COMMISSION.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any Lunacy commoney in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum paid. of six hundred dollars, for the years one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four (1884) and one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), and three hundred dollars annually thereafter, to pay the services and expenses of the lunacy commission.

SEc. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take effect. and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1885.

## CHAPTER 282.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO ARCHIBALD MCELRATH FOR INTEREST PAID ON UNIVERSITY LAND.

WHEREAS, It appears from the records of the state land Preamble. office that Archibald McElrath purchased at the regular sale of state lands in Meeker county, October fifteenth (15th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), the northeast one-fourth (1) of the southeast one-fourth (1)

of section number eighteen (18), in township one hundred and seventeen (117), north of range thirty-one (31); and

WHEREAS, It appears that the board of regents of the university of Minnesota had, pursuant to law, sold said land prior to said sale by the commissioner of the state land office; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation for repayment of interest.

SECTION 1. That the sum of eleven dollars and ninety cents (\$11.90), with interest thereon at the rate of seven (7) per cent per annum, from the first (1st) day of June, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty (1880), be and the same is hereby appropriated from the general university fund, for repayment of interest paid by said Archibald Mc-Elrath on said land for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty (1880).

Warrant, how drawn. Sec. 2. The state auditor is hereby authorized to draw a warrant for the amount herein appropriated, payable to said Archibald McEhrath.

When act to take effect.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1885.

## CHAPTER 283.

AN ACT APPROPRIATING ELEVEN HUNDRED AND TWENTY-ONE DOLLARS AND TWENTY CENTS (\$1121.20) TO REIM-BURSE FRONTENAC STONE COMPANY FOR WORK BY IT DONE AND DAMAGES BY IT SUSTAINED IN AND ABOUT THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATE CAPITOL.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

To liquidate certain damages, how paid. SECTION 1. That the sum of eleven hundred and twentyone dollars and twenty cents (1121.20) is hereby appropriated out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse the Frontenae Stone Company for work by it done and damages by it sustained in and about the construction of the state capitol.

When act to take effect.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1885.